ISOLATION OF COMPOUNDS FROM ETHYL ACETATE CRUDE
EXTRACTS IN STEM BARK OF Pithecellobium jiringa

NORSHAKIREEN BINTI KHAIRUL SHAHROM

Final Year Project Written Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In The Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULAI 2016



ABTRACT

ISOLATION OF COMPOUNDS FROM ETHYL ACETATE CRUDE
EXTRACTS IN STEM BARK OF Pithecellobium jiringa

In this study, ethyl acetate (EA) crude extract of stem bark of Pithecellobium
Jiringa was subjected to fractional isolation and proceeds with antifungal activity
determination. Five different EA fractions were successfully isolated and labelled
as F1, F2, F3, F4, and F5. The isolation of EA crude was achieved by using
column chromatography method and analysed by thin layer chromatographic
technique. Few compounds were identified based on TLC result on TLC plate.
However, the compounds give negative response to antifungal test, which means,
the compounds in the five fractions were not active towards antifungal test on 7.
mentagrophyte and C. albicans. There is no inhibition activities reported towards
on these two fungi. The compounds then were been characterized by using GC-
MS and IR spectrometer. The major compound is unsaturated fatty acid which is
hexadecanoic acid methyl ester.

ix



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

||
1.2
1.3

Background study and problem statement

Significance of study

The objective of the study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22
23

24

G

2.6

The classification of Pithecellobium jiringa
Pithecellobium jiringa (jering)
Pharmacological studies of Pithecellobium jiringa
2.3.1 Seeds

2.3.2 Leaves

2.3.3 Barks

Clinical response to Pithecellobium jiringa
2.4.1 Acute effects

2.4.1 Chronic effects

Active ingredients in medicinal plants

2.5.1 Alkaloids

2.5.2 Bitters

2.5.3 Cardiac glycosides

2.5.4 Cyanogenic glycoside

2.5.5 Flavonoids

2.5.6 Minerals

2.5.7 Phenols

2.5.8 Polysaccharides

2.5.9 Proanthocyanidins

2.5.10 Saponins

2.5.11 Tannins

2.5.12 Vitamins

2.5.13 Volatile oils

The studies of active compounds in different part of

iii

Page

iii
v
viii
ix

xi
xii

DW=

O O OO0 W



2.7

2.8

29

Pithecellobium jiringa

2.6.1 Seed

2.6.2 Leaves

Antimicrobial Pithecellobium jiringa on leaves,pods, and seeds

2.7.1  Antifungal and antibacterial activities of lectin from the
seed of Pithecellobium jiringa

2.7.2  Antifungal and antibacterial of active compounds:
Flavonoid, tannin, saponin, glycoside, steroid and alkaloid
in the pericarp pithecellobium jiringa extract

Antiangiogenesis and antioxidant activity of ethanol extracts

of Pithecellobium jiringa fruit rind

Antimicrobial activities in some medicinal plants

2.10 The extraction of medicinal plants with different solvents

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Collection and preparation of samples
3.2  Preparation of extracts
3.3  Preparation of isolation
3.4  Thin layer chromatography
3.5  Antifungal activity of the crude fraction in stem bark of
Pithecellobium jiringa
3.5.1 Test organism
3.5.2 Agar preparation
3.5.3 Preparation of antifungal inoculums)
3.5.4 Agar overlay bioautographic assay
3.5.4.1 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Preparation
3.5.4.2 Preparation of antifungal thin layer agar
3.5.5 Staining the bioautogram
3.6  Spectroscopy characterizarion

3.6.1 Gas Chromatography Mass Spectroscopy (GC-MS)
3.6.2 Infra-red (IR)

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

43
44
4.5
4.6

The crude extract obtained from the stem bark of Pithecellobium

Jiringa

Isolation of ethyl acetate of crude extract of Pithecellobium

Jiringa

The R¢values from Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis

Disc diffusion assay for fungi

Agar overlay bioautography assay

Spectroscopic characterization analysis

4.6.1 Gas Chromatography Mass Spectroscopy (GC-MS)
Analysis

4.6.2 FT-IR analysis

v

15
15
16
16

17

18
18

19
20

21

21
21
22
22

23
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25
26
26

27

21

28
28
33
33
34

34
35



CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURICULUM VITAE

k ¢4

39
42
52



