ISOLATION OF COMPOUNDS FROM ETHYL ACETATE CRUDE EXTRACTS IN STEM BARK OF Pithecellobium jiringa

NORSHAKIREEN BINTI KHAIRUL SHAHROM

Final Year Project Written Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In The Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULAI 2016

ABTRACT

ISOLATION OF COMPOUNDS FROM ETHYL ACETATE CRUDE EXTRACTS IN STEM BARK OF Pithecellobium jiringa

In this study, ethyl acetate (EA) crude extract of stem bark of *Pithecellobium jiringa* was subjected to fractional isolation and proceeds with antifungal activity determination. Five different EA fractions were successfully isolated and labelled as F1, F2, F3, F4, and F5. The isolation of EA crude was achieved by using column chromatography method and analysed by thin layer chromatographic technique. Few compounds were identified based on TLC result on TLC plate. However, the compounds give negative response to antifungal test, which means, the compounds in the five fractions were not active towards antifungal test on T. *mentagrophyte* and C. *albicans*. There is no inhibition activities reported towards on these two fungi. The compounds then were been characterized by using GC-MS and IR spectrometer. The major compound is unsaturated fatty acid which is hexadecanoic acid methyl ester.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

iii

-			
	-	-	-
г			
•	-		-

	KNOWLEDGMENT BLE OF CONTENT	iii iv	
LIST	viii		
LIST	ix		
LIST	X		
	STRACT	xi	
	STRAK	xii	
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1		1	
1.2		3	
1.3	The objective of the study	4	
CIL		F	
	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5	
2.1	, , ,	5	
2.2		6	
2.3	Pharmacological studies of <i>Pithecellobium jiringa</i> 2.3.1 Seeds	6	
	2.3.1 Seeds 2.3.2 Leaves	8	
	2.3.3 Barks	9	
2.4	Clinical response to <i>Pithecellobium jiringa</i>	9	
2.4	2.4.1 Acute effects	9	
	2.4.1 Chronic effects	9	
2.5	Active ingredients in medicinal plants	10	
2.5	2.5.1 Alkaloids	10	
	2.5.2 Bitters	11	
	2.5.3 Cardiac glycosides	11	
	2.5.4 Cyanogenic glycoside	11	
	2.5.5 Flavonoids	12	
	2.5.6 Minerals	12	
	2.5.7 Phenols	12	
	2.5.8 Polysaccharides	13	
	2.5.9 Proanthocyanidins	13	
	2.5.10 Saponins	13	
	2.5.11 Tannins	14	
	2.5.12 Vitamins	14	
	2.5.13 Volatile oils	15	
2.6	The studies of active compounds in different part of		

	Pithec	ellobium jiringa	15
	2.6.1	Seed	15
	2.6.2	Leaves	16
2.7	Antim	icrobial Pithecellobium jiringa on leaves, pods, and seeds	16
	2.7.1	Antifungal and antibacterial activities of lectin from the	
		seed of Pithecellobium jiringa	17
	2.7.2	Antifungal and antibacterial of active compounds:	
		Flavonoid, tannin, saponin, glycoside, steroid and alkaloid	
		in the pericarp pithecellobium jiringa extract	18
2.8	Antiar	ngiogenesis and antioxidant activity of ethanol extracts	18
		hecellobium jiringa fruit rind	
2.9	Antim	icrobial activities in some medicinal plants	19
2.10	The ex	straction of medicinal plants with different solvents	20
CIIA	DTED	NETHODOLOGY	21
СНА	PIEKS	3 METHODOLOGY	21
3.1	Collec	ction and preparation of samples	21
3.2	Prepa	ration of extracts	21
3.3	Prepar	ration of isolation	22
3.4	Thin 1	ayer chromatography	22
3.5	Antifu	ingal activity of the crude fraction in stem bark of	
	Pithec	eellobium jiringa	23
	3.5.1	Test organism	23
	3.5.2	Agar preparation	23
	3.5.3	Preparation of antifungal inoculums)	23
	3.5.4	Agar overlay bioautographic assay	24
		3.5.4.1 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Preparation	24
		3.5.4.2 Preparation of antifungal thin layer agar	25
	3.5.5	Staining the bioautogram	25
3.6	Spectr	roscopy characterizarion	25
	3.6.1	Gas Chromatography Mass Spectroscopy (GC-MS)	26
	3.6.2	Infra-red (IR)	26
СНА	ртгр /	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	27
4 .1		rude extract obtained from the stem bark of <i>Pithecellobium</i>	21
7.1	Jiring		27
4.2	0	ion of ethyl acetate of crude extract of <i>Pithecellobium</i>	21
4.2	jiring	the first sector and the sector sector and the sector of the sector sect	28
4.3	• •	values from Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis	28
4.4			33
4.4			33
4.5 4.6	-		33 34
4.0	-	roscopic characterization analysis	54
	4.6.1	Gas Chromatography Mass Spectroscopy (GC-MS)	34
	460	Analysis	
	4.6.2	FT-IR analysis	35

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 37

CITED REFERENCES	39
APPENDICES	42
CURICULUM VITAE	52